SUPERSEDED BY §89503 (a)
April 18, 1995

Helen H. Suhr

Baker & McKenzie

Two Embarcadero Center,

 Twenty‑Fourth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111‑3909

Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Assistance 

Our File No. I‑95‑098

Dear Ms. Suhr:

You have requested confirmation of telephone assistance provided to you concerning the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your letter is a general inquiry, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

You asked if the $280 gift limit and the prohibition on the receipt of honoraria apply to board members of public retirement systems who are either appointed to their positions or are elected by the membership of the retirement system.  

As we discussed, if retirement board members are deemed to be  public officials who manage public investments as that term is used in Government Code Section 87200, these board members report their economic interests on Form 721 statement of economic interests.  In this capacity, board members are subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.   Officials whose positions are included in Government Code Section 87200 are not required to be included in a conflict of interest code for a local government agency.  Additionally, retirement board members

who are elected by the membership of the retirement system are not deemed to be local elected officials.  Therefore, these retirement board members are not currently subject to the provisions of the  Ms. Suhr
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gift limits and honoraria ban found in Section 89501 since they are not local elected officials or designated employees in a conflict of interest code.  As you are aware, legislation has been proposed to impose the gift limits and honoraria ban on such officials in the future.  

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

by:  Dixie Howard

Political Reform Consultant

